

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-4777 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Interlocal Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 9/6/2021 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 9/14/2021 Final action: 9/14/2021

Title: Request for approval of a Joint Participation Interlocal Agreement with Airline Improvement District to

install street lights along West Gulf Bank Road from I-45 to Airline Drive and all related appurtenances

in Precinct 1, UPIN 19101MF0XV01.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-4777 Partnership - Airline Improvement District P1.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

9/14/2021 1 Commissioners Court

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: John R. Blount, P.E., County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA:

□ Regular RCA

☐ Supplemental RCA

Type of Request: Interlocal Agreement

Project ID (if applicable): 19101MF0XV01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Airline Improvement District

MWDBE Participation (if applicable): NA

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval of a Joint Participation Interlocal Agreement with Airline Improvement District to install street lights along West Gulf Bank Road from I-45 to Airline Drive and all related appurtenances in Precinct 1, UPIN 19101MF0XV01.

Background and Discussion:

The County and Airline Improvement District would like to enter a partnership to add street lights to the project. Harris County is responsible for the installation costs, and Airline Improvement District is responsible for the maintenance, operation, and electrical power costs.

FIIE	#: 21-4///, versio	n: ı			
	Expected Impact	:			
	The goal of stree and bicyclists.	t lighting is to increase the vis	ibility and safety	of vehicular traf	fic as well as pedestrians
	Alternative Option	ons:			
	If no action is tak	en the street lighting may not	t be added to the	project.	
	Alignment with (Goal(s):			
	☑ Justice and☐ Economic (☐ Housing☐ Public Heal	Safety Opportunity			
	☑ Transporta☐ Flooding☑ EnvironmeGovernance and C		ction (if any):		
02/	/09/2021; Sunbelt	c.; Study and Design agreemer Water and Sewer relocation a Study Report on court		rt	
	Location:				
	Address (if applica	able list below):			
	☐ Countywide☒ Precinct 1☐ Precinct 2				
	☐ Precinct 3				
	☐ Precinct 4 Fis	cal and Personnel Summa	ary		
	Service Name	-	FY 21-22	Estimates	
				FY 22	Next 3 FYs
	Incremental Exp				
	Labor Expenditui		-	-	-
	Non-Labor Exper	nditures	-	-	-

File #: 21-4777, Version: 1

Total Incremental Expenditure	-	-	-	
Funding Sources (General Fund,	PIC Fund, Deb	t or CP, Grants, or	Other - Please S	pecify)
Existing Budget	1070	\$14K	-	-
	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
Total Current Budget	-	-	-	
Additional Budget Requested -		-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
	_	-	-	-
Total Additional Budget Reques	-	-	-	
Total Funding Sources	\$14K	-	-	
Personnel (Fill out section only if	requesting ne	w PCNs)		
Current Position Count for Serv	-	-	-	
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-	
Total Personnel	-	-	-	

Anticipated Implementation Date: September 14, 2021

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note:
oximes Not an emergency, disaster recovery, or COVID-19 related item
☐ Emergency Item
☐ COVID-19 related Item
☐ Disaster Recovery related Item
Contact(s) name, title, department:
Michael Turner, Senior Project Manager, Harris County Engineering Department,
Michael.Turner@eng.hctx.net < mailto:Michael.Turner@eng.hctx.net >, 713-274-3687
Attachments (if applicable):
Agreement